

No. 39061-2-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

CARL G. OLSON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Craig A. Staples, WSBA #14708  
P.O. Box 70061  
Vancouver, WA 98665  
(360) 887-2882

Attorney for Georgia-Pacific Corp.

*Craig A. Staples*  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
STATE OF WASH. COURT  
COUNTY OF KING CO  
COMM. TO APPEAR  
2011/06/09 10:00 AM

*PM 8/6/09*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
A. <u>Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. <u>Statement of Procedure</u> .....	2
B. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	5
III. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	12
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Denying Georgia-Pacific's Motions For Judgment as a Matter of Law Because Claimant Failed to Present Substantial Evidence Sufficient to Sustain His Burden of Proof on Each Contested Issue</u> .....	13
1. The Jury Erred in Finding That Claimant Was Temporarily and Totally Disabled From December 4, 2004 Through April 12, 2006 Because Claimant Presented No Expert Testimony Sufficient To Find That He Could Not Perform Light or Sedentary Work of a General Nature From December 4, 2004 Through April 12, 2006. Similarly, No Substantial Evidence Shows That Claimant Was Permanently Precluded From Performing Such Work As of April 12, 2006 ...	13
2. The Jury Erred in Finding That Claimant's Bilateral Wrist Conditions Had Not Reached Maximum Medical Improvement Because No Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion That Claimant Intended To Pursue Any Curative or Rehabilitative Treatment That Had Been Recommended .....	22

	<u>Page</u>
<b>3. Claimant Offered No Substantial Expert Medical Testimony That Distinguished Between Any Permanent Partial Disability Due to His Work-Related Wrist Conditions and That Due to Other Causes .....</b>	26
<b><u>B. Claimant Is Not Entitled To Assessed Attorney Fees and Costs</u> .....</b>	28
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buell v. Aetna Surety &amp; Casualty</i> , 14 Wn. App. 742, 544 P.2d 759 (1976) .....	23
<i>Coleman v. Prosser Packers</i> , 19 Wn.App. 616, 576 P.2d 1331 (1978) .....	26
<i>Fochtman v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 7 Wn.App. 286, 499 P.2d 255 (1972) ...	15, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Groff v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964) .....	12
<i>Hubbard v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 140 Wn.2d 35, 992 P.2d 1002 (2000) .....	14
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995) .....	12
<i>Hunter v. Bethel School Dist.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 501, 859 P.2d 652 (1993), rev den 123 Wn.2d 1031, 877 P.2d 695 (1994) ..	14
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.App. 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990) .....	13
<i>Kuhnle v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 12 Wn.2d 191, 120 P.2d 1003 (1942) .....	14, 16
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 34 Wn.2d 498, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949) .....	14, 23
<i>Orr v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 10 Wn.App. 697, 519 P.2d 1334 (1974) .....	27, 28
<i>Pybus Steel Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 12 Wn. App. 436, 530 P.2d 350 (1975) .....	23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994) .....	15, 20
<i>Rector v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 61 Wn.App. 385, 810 P.2d 1363, rev denied 117 Wn.2d 1004, 815 P.2d 266 (1991) .....	12
<i>Rose v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 57 Wn. App. 751, 790 P.2d 201, rev den 115 Wn.2d 1010 (1990) .....	12
<i>Ruse v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) .....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn.App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1992) .....	15, 20
<i>Sawyer v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 761, 296 P.2d 706 (1956) .....	15, 20
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997)	13
<i>Spring v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982) .....	14, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn.App. 644, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984)	15, 20
<i>Ziegler v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 14 Wn.App. 829, 545 P.2d 558 (1976) .....	26, 27, 28

### STATUTES

RCW 51.32.080 .....	26
RCW 51.32.080(5) .....	27
RCW 51.36.010 .....	23
RCW 51.52.050 .....	23

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RCW 51.52.115 .....	12
RCW 51.52.130 .....	28

**REGULATIONS**

WAC 296-20-01002 .....	23
